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Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Bob Klein, Chair, and Members of the  
  Alcoholic Beverage Control Board  

 

DATE:  April 29, 2019 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  4380 and 4526 Gold Miners Lodge 
 Restaurant and Motel 

 
Requested 
Action: 

License renewals 

  
Statutory  
Authority: 

AS 04.06.090(b):  “The board shall review all applications for licenses made 
under this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or 
suspend licenses and permits authorized under this title.” 

  
Staff 
Recommendation: 

Deny the renewals under AS 04.11.330(a)(5) 

 
 
Background:  License #4380 is a restaurant or eating place license, and license #4526 is a beverage 
dispensary—tourism license, both issued to Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel LLC with a 
premises at 20333 W. Parks Highway, in Houston. Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel LLC is 
limited liability company in good standing owned by Brian Gauthier 50% and Sandra Gauthier 50%. 
 
On October 11, 2018, it came to AMCO’s attention that Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel 
LLC had leased its property and two liquor licenses to John and Inthira Zavacky on October 1, 
2017. An NOV was issued for license #4526 on October 16, 2018, which was provided to the board 
along with the licensee response at the February meeting. In her response, Sandra Gauthier claims 
“John & Inthira Zavacky have never used or been offered temporarily to use our liquor licenses and 
they have not yet even opened their new business.” However, the attached lease, on page 1, states, 
“Lessee [John A. Zavacky and Inthira Zavacky] leases from Lessor [Gold Miners Lodge and 
Restaurant & Motel, LLC] the business, liquor licenses related to, and real property … more 
particularly described as … 20333 W. Parks Highway, Houston, Alaska.” (An identical NOV was 
issued for license #4380 on February 27, 2019.) 
 
AS 04.11.450 states at (a), “A person other than a licensee may not have a direct or indirect financial 
interest in the business for which a license is issued,” and at (c), “A license may not be leased by a 
licensee to another person, partnership, limited liability organization, or corporation.” 
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AS 04.11.330(a)(5) states that the renewal of a license shall be denied if “the requirements of AS 
04.11.420—04.11.450 relating to zoning, ownership of the license, and financing of the licensee have 
not been met.” 

In addition to violating AS 04.11.450 by leasing the licenses, the licensee has lost right of possession 
of the property, which is a requirement to operate a license. 

The City of Houston protests the renewal of both licenses, stating that the licensee did not meet the 
City’s ordinance for liquor license regulations and the applicant had not operated the licensed 
premises for at least 30 eight-hour days during the preceding calendar years. 

The license is not currently being operated as the Zavacky’s are performing renovations on the 
property. The licensee submitted a waiver of operations for 2018. 

Attachments: Lease dated September 27, 2017 
4526 NOV and response
4380 NOV 
City of Houston protest 
4380 Renewal application 
4526 Renewal application 





























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

10-16-18

 Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant & Mo

Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant & Motel

#4526 / Beverage Dispensary Touris
20333 W. Parks Hwy, Houston, AK

AB18-1263

On 10-11-18, AMCO Investigators learned that Gold Miners Lodge and Restaurant & Motel had
leased their property and liquor license to John & Inthira Zavacky on 10-1-17.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.450: Prohibited financial interest, AS 04.11.580: Surrender or
destruction of license, AS 04.16.150: Licensee Responsible for violations, AS 04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, AS 04.11.400: Populations limitations, 3 AAC
304.105: Application generally, 3 AAC 304.325: Licensee issued to encourage tourism

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: FW: Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC, AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
Date: Monday, December 10, 2018 7:35:59 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png

FYI
 

From: Sandra Gauthier [mailto:goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, December 9, 2018 7:32 PM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC, AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
 
Licensee:  Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC
 
License #/Type:  #4526/Beverage Dispensary-Tourism
 
AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
 
Mr. Hoelscher,
 
Per my telephone call on 12/5/18 you had asked me to put in writing what we had discussed per our
conversation and forward it to you.
On October 1, 2017 Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel LLC entered into a lease with option to
buy agreement with John & Inthira Zavacky.  You had asked if we had a "Manager's Agreement" with
the Zavacky's.  Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky do not have a financial business interest in Goldminers Lodge
Restaurant and Motel but only the property and will be starting their own business under a different
business name and License or LLC.  Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky have been performing a major renovation of
the restaurant and motel buildings.   In our original agreement with Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky we were not
intending to apply for a waiver.  They originally planned to be able to open in 2018 after applying to
transfer the liquor licenses into their new business name prior to opening a new restaurant/bar &
motel.  It has taken them much longer on the renovation and they have not opened yet!  Since
speaking with Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky the first week in November 2018 they agreed the waiver option
would be necessary according to the handbook and assured us that they would turn in their
necessary paperwork and applications to transfer and renew the liquor licenses into their new
business name before the deadline date of December 31, 2018.
 
Prior to moving out of Alaska on October 1, 2017 Brian and I were communicating with Sarah Oates
via telephone and email in the month of September 2017.  I had come into the AMCO Anchorage
Office at least 4 times prior to leaving because we were not having our calls returned.  I repeatedly
communicated with Sarah at the office regarding the process of the transferring of the liquor
licenses and before leaving we turned in our necessary paperwork with her.
 
Two months later on December 22, 2017, I received an email from Jacqlene Drulis.  The letter dated
December 22, 2017 stated "At this time, your application is considered incomplete for the following



reason:  AB-01 Transfer License Application - We have not received the remainder of the Transfer
Application Forms."  Jacqlene Drulis had returned our transfer license paperwork that we had turned
in prior to leaving Alaska.  I called Jacqlene Drulis and talked with her to get accurate instructions on
how to proceed.  She suggested that we send our completed paperwork to Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky so
that when they turned in their applications they would have everything AMCO needed.  On 1/30/18 I
sent them our necessary completed portion of paperwork for the transfer applications.
 
On November 5, 2018, I began to inquire via an email to AMCO regarding the waiver application
process.  I received a response email from Carrie Craig on November 6, 2018.  I sent another email
to Carrie on November 13, 2018 asking her a few more questions regarding the transfer and renewal
applications, and asked her if she would email us when John Zavacky turned in his applications as it is
sometimes hard to get ahold of him.  I also asked if she would please let me know if someone else
was taking care of his application if she would let me know their name and email address since the
deadline was drawing near.  I received a response email from Carrie November 13, 2018.  I sent
another email to Carrie on November 14, 2018 asking her a question regarding the Notary Public.  I
did not get a response email from Carrie so I called AMCO and she was the one who answered the
phone so I was able to get my answer with that phone call.
 
I mailed the waivers for License #4526 Beverage Dispensary - Tourism and License # 4380 -
Restaurant or Eating Place to AMCO and the City of Houston on November 14, 2018 via certified
mail with return receipt.  The signed return receipts received by AMCO and the City of Houston
states the waivers were received on November 19, 2018 and the checks were cashed on November
20, 2018 per my bank account.
 
I believe this latest misunderstanding stems from a phone call I made on October 11, 2018, I called
AMCO asking to talk to with Jacqlene Drulis and talked to a Mr. Campbell as he asked if he help.  I
explained some details regarding our lease with option to buy agreement and asked if Mr. & Mrs.
Zavacky's transfer application was turned in.  He checked and said that "no transfer application had
been turned in."  I also told him that Mr. Zavacky was in the process of a major renovation.  I had
some questions regarding applying for a waiver for the first time.  He explained the fees and to also
send a copy of the waivers to the Local governing body the City of Houston AK.
 
Soon after that phone call on October 11, 2018 on November 29, 2018, we received an email from
Jason Davies to our goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com showing a Notice of Violation for failure to
communicate.  That next evening Brian called to find out what the Notice of Violation was pertaining
to and talked to John Hamilton. The next day we received another email from Jason Davies again on
November 30, 2018 stating he had talked with Mr. Hamilton and found his original letter was never
received in the mail because it was sent to our physical address and not our mailing address and
apparently was not sent as certified mail. That is what prompted my call to you on December 5,
2018. 
 
We have continually been trying to comply with all AMCO requirements and as you can see with all
the above communication, I have been in contact with AMCO before and after we moved from
Alaska in 2017 extensively.  With regards to the violations listed in the Notice of Violation letter sent
via email we believe there was a misunderstanding.  John & Inthira Zavacky have never used or been



offered temporarily to use our liquor licenses and they have not yet even opened their new
business. Mr. Zavacky has been trying to complete a major renovation of the restaurant and motel
and have assured us they will not open until all required applications are granted by and through the
AMCO authorization.
 
Sandra  Gauthier
Managing Member
Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC
907-355-9132
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Sent: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 2:28 PM
To: goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com
Subject: Contact Information
 
 
 
James Hoelscher
Special Investigator II
Enforcement Supervisor
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Ak 99501
Office (907)269-0353
Cell (907) 891-9660
James.hoelscher@alaska.gov

 
 
 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/27/19 Restaurant / Eating Place - #4380
Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel 20333 W. Parks Hwy, Houston, AK

 Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel AB19-0351

On 10-11-18, AMCO Investigators learned that Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel had leased
their property and liquor license to John & Inthira Zavacky on 10-1-17.

Your attention is referred to AS04.11.450: Prohibited financial interest, AS04.11.580: Surrender of
destruction of license, AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations, AS04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and 3AAC 304.105: Application generally

J. Hamilton

Mail
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